This PFS Processing Update is based on the same financial assumptions as the September 2022 PFS Update,
utilising a US$4.00/lb copper price and US$/A$ 0.72 exchange rate. The changes noted above result in an additional
~A$1.0B in pre-tax net cashflows, which over the mine life are estimated to total A$6.6B (up from A$5.6B
previously) on revenues of A$19.0B.  At a 7% real discount rate, the net cashflows generate a pre-tax Net Present
Value (NPV) of ~A$2.0B (up from A$1.5B previously), and a pre-tax IRR of approximately 21%. The Project is
forecast to repay up-front development capital approximately 4.9 years from the start of production.

Table 4: Life-of-Mine Financial Economics

Life-of-Mine Financial Economics (A$)
PFS Update

September 2022

PFS Processing
Update

April 2023
Revenue $17.6B $19.0B
Net cash flow (pre-tax) $5.6B $6.6B
Pre-tax NPV7 $1.5B $2.0B
Pre-tax IRR 18% 21%
Payback period 5.6 years 4.9 years

9 |

Figure 3: NPV7 A$M Comparison between PFS Update 2022 and PFS Processing Update 2023

Assumptions remain consistent with the PFS Update dated 20 September 2022 unless noted.

Sensitivity

The following are the major sensitivities of the project NPV in A$B.

Variable  -15% -10% -5% Base
Case +5% +10% +15%

Capital Cost 2.3 2.2  2.1  2.0 1.9 1.8  1.7
Mining Costs 2.2 2.1  2.1  2.0 1.9 1.8 1.7
Milling Costs 2.2 2.1  2.1  2.0 1.9 1.8  1.8
Operating Costs 2.6 2.4 2.2  2.0 1.8 1.6 1.4
Cu Grade 1.0 1.3  1.6  2.0 2.3 2.7  3.1
US$ : A$ 0.8 1.2 1.6 2.0 2.4 2.8 3.1

Cu Price $US/lb  $2.5 $3.0 $3.5 Base
Case $4.5 $5.0 $5.5

NPV7 (0.8) 0.1 1.1 2.0 2.9 3.8 4.7

1,984M

1,467M

353M

218M

163M

(217M)

10 |

LYCOPODIUM APPOINTED AS LEAD ENGINEER
Caravel Minerals is pleased to announce the appointment of Perth-based Lycopodium Minerals Pty Ltd as lead
engineer for the DFS. Lycopodium has extensive experience in mineral processing plant design and project
management, including copper processing projects at Sandfire’s Motheo Copper Project (Botswana) and First
Quantum’s Cobre Panama Project (Central America). Lycopodium is a highly experienced engineering and project
management firm and a strategic partner for Caravel, with an extensive West Australian pedigree in mineral